

No. 08-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SEMINOLE TRIBE OF FLORIDA,
Petitioner,

v.

FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
AND MARCO RUBIO
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

BARRY RICHARD
GREENBERG TRAUIG, P.A.
101 EAST COLLEGE AVENUE
POST OFFICE DRAWER 1838
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32302

JERRY C. STRAUS
Counsel of Record
F. MICHAEL WILLIS
JOSEPH H. WEBSTER
JOHN T. PLATA
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN
& WALKER, LLP
2120 L ST., NW, #700
WASHINGTON, DC 20037
(202)822-8282

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	7
I. The decision contradicts the settled interpretation of IGRA § 2710.....	9
A. Gaming permitted "for any purpose by any person, organization, or entity" under § 2710(d)(1)(B)	9

B. Florida Supreme Court never examined pertinent provisions of Florida law that "permit" the Florida Lottery to conduct banked card games	10
II. The Florida Supreme Court's decision is based upon a Fundamental error of federal law regarding state jurisdiction over gaming conducted on Indian lands	13
III. The Governor's execution of the Compact that authorizes banked Card games on Indian lands neither intrudes upon legislative Authority nor changes the public policy of Florida	17
A. The Governor has performed a typical executive function – rendering a decision based on existing policy.....	17
B. Federal law limits state legislative authority regarding gaming conducted on Indian lands.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX A	
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist,</i> 990 So. 2d 1035 (Fla. 2008)	1a

APPENDIX B

Florida House of Representatives v. Crist,
(Order on Rehearing) 45a

APPENDIX C

25 U.S.C. § 2701, 2702, 2703, 2710(d) 46a

APPENDIX D

18 U.S.C § 1166 61a

APPENDIX E

25 C.F.R. § 502.4 63a

APPENDIX F

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Chiles (Fla.
Broward County Cir. Ct., 1998) 64a

APPENDIX G

Excerpt of Compact between the Seminole
Tribe of Florida and the State of Florida 66a

APPENDIX H

Federal Register Notice of Approved Compact,
73 Fed. Reg. 1229 (Jan. 7, 2008))..... 68a

APPENDIX I

IGRA Tribal-State Gaming Compacts..... 70a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i>	
427 U.S. 463 n.5 (1976)	8
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i>	
472 U.S. 372 (1985)	8
<i>Bryan v. Itasca County</i>	
426 U.S. 373 (1976)	13
<i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i>	
480 U.S. 202 (1987)	11, 13
<i>Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe v. South Dakota</i>	
3 F.3d 273 (8th Cir. 1993)	9, 10
<i>Coeur d'Alene Tribe v. State</i>	
842 F.Supp 1268 (D. Idaho 1994)	17, 19, 20
<i>Crow Tribe of Indians v. Racicot</i>	
87 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 1996)	20
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i>	
990 So.2d 1035 (Fla. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Seminole Tribe of Florida</i>	
181 F.3d 1237 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Gaming Corp. of America v. Dorsey & Whitney</i>	
88 F.3d 536 (8th Cir. 1996)	14, 21
<i>Lac Courte Oreilles Band v. Wisconsin</i>	
367 F.3d 650 (7th Cir. 2004)	17, 18
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Indians</i>	
<i>v. Wisconsin</i> , 770 F.Supp. 480 (W.D.Wis. 1991)	9
<i>Lac du Flambeau Band of Lake Superior Indians</i>	
<i>v. Wisconsin</i> , 957 F.2d 515 (7th Cir.1992)	9
<i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i>	
913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990)	8, 9,10,15,16
<i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i>	
471 U.S. 759 (1985)	7
<i>Northern Arapaho Tribe v. Wyoming</i>	
389 F.3d 1308 (10th Cir. 2004)	9

<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. County of Oneida</i> 414 U.S. 661 (1974)	7
<i>Rumsey Indian Rancheria of Wintun Indians v. Wilson</i> , 64 F.3d 1250 (9th Cir. 1994)	8, 9
<i>Seminole v. Butterworth</i> , 658 F.2d 310 (5th Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Chiles</i> , No. 97-014171 (Fla. Broward County Cir. Ct., 1998).....	6, 11
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	7
<i>Stein v. New York</i> 346 U.S. 156 (1953)	12
<i>United States v. Marcyes</i> 557 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1977)	12
<i>United States v. Sisseton-Wahpeton Sioux Tribe</i> 897 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990)	8, 9, 10, 16
<i>Worcester v. Georgia</i> 6 Pet. 515 (1832).....	7
<i>Yavapai-Prescott Indian Tribe v. Arizona</i> , 796 F.Supp 1292 (D.Ariz. 1992).....	9, 21
<u>Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 13.....	12
18 U.S.C. § 1162.....	13
18 U.S.C. § 1166(a)	14
18 U.S.C. §§ 1166-1168.....	2
25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)	15
25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)-(8)	2
25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)(B)	2
25 U.S.C. § 2710.....	5, 7, 8, 12
25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)	13
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1).....	3
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(1)(B)	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C)	14, 16
25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(8)(C).....	3
25 U.S.C. §§ 2701-2721.....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
28 U.S.C. § 1360.....	13
Fla. Stat. Ann § 849.01	11
Mont. Code Ann. § 23-7-103(4).....	20

Regulations

25 C.F.R. § 502.4.....	2
------------------------	---

Other Authorities

<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto	4
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , The Seminole Tribe of Florida's Response in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto	4, 5
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , Crist Response in Opposition to Petition for Writ of Quo Warranto	4
<i>Florida House of Representatives v. Crist</i> , The Seminole Tribe of Florida's Motion for Rehearing	7
Brief of Amicus Curiae United States, Office of the Solicitor General, (<i>Sycuan Band of Mission Indians v. Wilson</i>), 521 U.S. 1118 (1997)(No. 96-1059)	16

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	1, 7
U.S. Const. art. VI	2
U.S. Const. art. VI, § 2.....	7
Idaho Const. art. III, Sec. 20(2) (amended 1992).....	20
